
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 768

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 24, 2025


METRO RAIL PROJECTS
NO. 768.   SHRI SRIBHARAT MATHUKUMILLI


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of metro rail projects currently being implemented with the help of financial assistance from the Union Government including the names of cities, project length (in kilometres) and mode (elevated, underground, at-grade) along with their current status (under construction/completed), State-wise;

(b) the total funds allocated, sanctioned, released and utilised by the Union Government for each metro rail project during the last five years, year and project-wise;

(c) the cost-sharing pattern between the Union Government, State Governments and other sources for each ongoing metro rail project; and

(d) whether the Government has received any new proposals for metro rail projects during the last five years and if so, the details and the current status thereof, State/UT-wise including Andhra Pradesh?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) to (c) ‘Urban planning’ is a State subject, therefore, the respective State Governments are responsible for planning, initiating and developing urban transport infrastructure including integration amongst various modes of public transport. As per Metro Rail Policy, 2017, the Central Government considers financial assistance for Metro Rail proposals in cities or urban agglomerates based on the feasibility of the proposal and availability of resources, as and when posed by the concerned State Government/Union Territories (UTs). The details of metro rail projects being implemented with the help of financial assistance from the Union Government, city and State-wise with cost sharing pattern, are given in Annexure-I. The Details of funds allocated/released by Government of India for the implementation of Metro Rail Projects during the last five years are given in Annexure II.

(d) The details of metro rail proposals received from various State Governments and sanctioned by Government of India are given in Annexure-III.

******


Annexure I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF THE LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 768 FOR
ANSWER ON 24.07.2025 REGARDING METRO RAIL PROJECTS ASKED BY SHRI SRIBHARAT
MATHUKUMILLI
THE DETAILS OF METRO RAIL PROJECTS BEING IMPLEMENTED WITH THE HELP OF FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE FROM MINISTRY, CITY AND STATE-WISE:

(₹ in crore)

Sr
No

Name of Metro/RRTS
Rail Project

Cost Sharing
Pattern

State Cities
Covered

Total
Length (in

Kms)

Operati
onal

Length
(in Kms)

Mode
(Elevated/undergr

ound/ at-grade)

1. Delhi Meerut RRTS 50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Delhi, Uttar
Pradesh

Delhi,
Ghaziabad
and Meerut

82.15 55.00 Under Ground/
Elevated


2. Delhi Metro Phase IV
(03 Priority
Corridors)

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Delhi Delhi 65.2 1.80 Under Ground/
Elevated


3. Delhi Metro Phase IV
(02 Balance
Corridors)

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Delhi 20.70 - Under Ground/
Elevated


4. Delhi Metro Phase IV
Rithala Kundli
Corridor


50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Delhi, Haryana Delhi,
Sonipat

26.46 - Elevated

5. Patna Metro Rail
Project

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Bihar Patna 32.507 - Under Ground/
Elevated

6. Bangalore Metro Rail
Project Phase II

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Karnataka Bangalore 72.1


34.65 Under Ground/
Elevated


7. Bangalore Metro Rail
Project Phase 2A &
2B

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

58.19 - Under Ground/
Elevated


8. Bangalore Metro Rail
Project Phase 3

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

44.65 - Elevated

9. Ahmedabad Metro
Rail Project Phase II

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Gujarat Ahmedabad
/Gandhinag
ar

28.254 22.70 Elevated

10. Surat Metro Rail
Project

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Surat 40.35


- Under Ground/
Elevated

11. Bhopal Metro Rail
Project

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Madhya
Pradesh

Bhopal 27.87 - Under Ground/
Elevated

12. Indore Metro Rail
Project

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Indore 31.55 6.2 Under Ground/
Elevated

13. Kanpur Metro Rail
Project

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 32.38 15.00 Under Ground/
Elevated


14. Agra Metro Rail
Project

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Agra 29.4 6.00 Under Ground/
Elevated

15. Mumbai Metro Line 3 50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.


Maharashtra


Mumbai 33.5 22.5 Under Ground

16. Nagpur Metro Rail
Project Phase II

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Nagpur 43.80 - Elevated / At grade

17. Pune Metro Rail
Project Phase I
Extension PCMC to
Nigdi

10% grant

Pune

4.413 - Elevated

18. Pune Metro Rail
Project Phase I
Extension Swargate
to Katraj

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

5.46 - Under Ground

19. Thane Metro Rail
Project

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Thane 29.00 - Under Ground /
Elevated

20. Pune Metro Rail
Project Phase 2

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.


Pune


12.75 - Under Ground /
Elevated

21. Pune Metro Line III
Project (Hinjewadi to
Shivaji Nagar)

Public-Private-
Partnership

23.33 - Elevated

22. Kochi Metro Rail
Project Phase 2

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Kerala Kochi 11.2 - Elevated

23. Chennai Metro Rail
Project Phase II

50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Chennai Chennai 118.9 - Under Ground /
Elevated

24. Millennium City
Centre to Cyber City
Gurugram


50:50 Equity
sharing between
Centre & State
Govt.

Haryana Gurugram 28.50 - Elevated


Annexure II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF THE LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 768 FOR
ANSWER ON 24.07.2025 REGARDING METRO RAIL PROJECTS ASKED BY SHRI SRIBHARAT
MATHUKUMILLI
FUNDS ALLOCATED AND RELEASED BY GOVERNMENT OF INDIA TO AGENCIES IMPLEMENTING
METRO RAIL PROJECTS DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR

                                                                                                                                 (₹ in crore)
Sr No Name of Metro Rail

Corporation
Funds released
during 2020-21

Funds
released
during 2021-
22

Funds
released
during 2022-
23

Funds released
during 2023-24

Funds
released
during
2024-25

Funds
allocated
during
2025-26


Funds
releas
ed
during
2025-26

1.  Delhi Metro (DMRC) 20.0  2254.0  3015.6  2910.0  4048.67 5434.72 1946.05

2. Millenium City Centre t
Cyber City Gurugram

    10.00 430.00

3.  Chennai Metro (CMRL) 1620.8  935.7    5219.57 8445.8 3000.00
4. Bangalore Metro

(BMRCL)
1858.00 3622.86 4041.61 3617.16 4814.58 2217.00 544.54

5. Mumbai Metro Line 3
(MMRCL)

1375.00 2412.09 507.22 3894.83 4484.58 1376.34 -

6.  Nagpur Metro 371.85 - - 1199.06 - 1299.98 35.43

7.  Pune Metro 300.00 3194.91 1357.73 - 962.02 860.00 75.00

8.  Thane Metro - - - - - 1300.00 100.00

9.  Kochi Metro (KMRL) - - 146.74 - - 554.10 -

10.  Kanpur Metro 1136.00 2012.00 1156.75 1472.50 - 1142.09 57.00

11.  Agra Metro 216.00 1122.00 868.93 1044.75 387.00 1569.62 45.00

12.  Ahmedabad Metro 892.74 1323.54 1968.17 628.00 1020.72 823.02 206.00

13.  Surat Metro - 638.93 1697.78 2264.00 2264.00 365.28 91.00

14.  Bhopal Metro - 527.23 217.54 613.00 215.81 1868.66 270.00

15.  Indore Metro - 250.63 260.00 1105.74 290.00 904.1 290.00

16.  Patna Metro
(PMRCL)

163.00 49.5 437.50 700.75 100.75 3165.19 200.90

17. National Capital
Region Transport
Corporation (NCRTC)

2487.40 4472.00 4710.00 3596.00 3844.00 2909.00 155.00

18. Pune Metro Line III
Project (Hinjewadi to
Shivaji Nagar)

- - - 410.00 411.00 142.00 -

19. Kolkata Metro Rail
Corporation Ltd.
(KMRCL)

800.00 934.53 300.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 -

20. Metro Railway,
Kolkata
(under M/o Railways)

627.00 1220.00 1206.00 3170.00 3200.00 2034 -


Annexure III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 768 FOR
ANSWER ON 24.07.2025 REGARDING METRO RAIL PROJECTS ASKED BY SHRI SRIBHARAT
MATHUKUMILLI


DETAILS OF METRO RAIL PROPOSALS RECEIVED AND SANCTIONED DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS
AND CURRENT YEAR:


Sl No


Metro Rail Projects


1. Pune Metro Line III (Hinjewadi to Shivaji Nagar)

2. Delhi Metro Phase IV (3 Priority Corridor)

3. Kanpur Metro Rail Project

4. Agra Metro Rail Project

5. Bangalore Metro Rail Project Phase 2A & 2B

6. Kochi Metro Phase 1A

7. Kochi Metro Phase II

8. Nagpur Metro Phase II

9. Millenium City Centre to Cyber City Gurugram

10. Extension of Corridor 1 of Pune Metro Phase 1 - PCMC - Nigdi

11. Delhi Metro Phase IV (2 Balance Corridor)

12. Bangalore Metro Rail Project Phase 3

13. Thane Integral Metro Rail Project

14. Pune Metro Rail Project Phase 1 Extension from Swargate to Katraj

15. Chennai Metro Rail Project Phase II

16. Delhi Metro Rithala Kundli

17. Pune Metro Rail Project Phase 2

